The Company is not exposed to significant financial risks on changes in foreign currency exchange rates
as the Company’s transactions are mainly denominated in its functional currency.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities in foreign currency at the
end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Monetary assets

United States dollar 5,289 5,069

Monetary liabilities

United States dollar 6,113 5,977

HUATIONG GLOBAL LIMITED

114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

32.   Financial instruments, financial risks and capital management (Continued)

32.2   Market risks (Continued)

Foreign currency risks (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% change in Singapore dollar against the United
States dollar. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% change in the foreign currency
exchange rates from the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant. The results of
the model are also constrained by the fact that only monetary items, which are denominated in United
States dollar are included in the analysis.

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit or Loss after tax

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Group

United States dollar

Strengthened against Singapore dollar (68) (75)

Weakened against Singapore dollar 68 75

Interest rate risks

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to finance lease payables
and bank borrowings as shown in Notes 17 and 18 to the financial statements respectively.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on
interest expenses from finance lease payables and bank borrowings which are at floating interest rates.
It is the Group’s policy to obtain quotes from banks to ensure that the most favourable rates are made
available to the Group.

If the interest rate increases or decreases by 0.5%, the Group’s profit or loss and equity will decrease or

[…]

increase by approximately $195,000 (2015: $167,000) as at 31 December 2016, arising mainly as a result
of higher or lower interest on floating rates for finance lease payables and bank borrowings. The interest
expense from finance lease payables and bank borrowings are recognised as an expense under “Finance
costs” line item in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risks arising from debt securities classified as available-for-sale financial
assets. The Group does not actively trade available-for-sale financial assets.

Debt securities price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to debt securities price risks
at the end of the financial year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 5% change in the debt
securities prices from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

115

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

32.   Financial instruments, financial risks and capital management (Continued)

32.2   Market risks (Continued)

Price risk (Continued)

Debt securities price sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Increase/(Decrease)

Equity

2016 2015

Group $’000 $’000

Available-for-sale financial assets

Increase by 5% 130 168

Decrease by 5% (130) (168)

32.3	 Liquidity risks

Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounters difficulties in meeting its
short-term obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The following table details the Group’s and Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-
derivative financial instruments. The table has been drawn up based on undiscounted cash flows of
financial instruments based on the earlier of the contractual date or when the Group is expected to receive
or (pay). The table includes both expected interest and principal cash flows.

[…]

For valuations performed by external valuation experts, the management reviews the appropriateness
of the valuation methodologies and assumptions adopted. The management also evaluates the
appropriateness and reliability of the inputs used in the valuations.

Significant changes in fair value measurements from period to period are evaluated by the management
for reasonableness. Key drivers of the changes are identified and assessed for reasonableness against
relevant information from independent sources, or internal sources if necessary and appropriate.

33.3	 Reconciliation of opening and closing fair value balance

The reconciliation of the opening and closing fair value balance of level 3 financial and non-financial assets
are provided below:

-   Revalued leasehold properties - property, plant and equipment (Note 4)

-   Available-for-sale financial assets (Note 5)

34.   Comparative figures

The comparative figures were restated due to an omission of depreciation charge of $1,359,000 on leasehold
properties. The effect of the restatement is as follows:

Group

31 December 2015

Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

Other reserves (18,405) 	 1,359 (17,046)

Accumulated profits 32,894 (1,359) 31,535

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Cost of sales and services (103,047) (975) (104,022)

Administrative expenses (18,347) (384) (18,731)

Profit before tax 7,298 (1,359) 5,939

Profit for the financial year 6,201 (1,359) 4,842

Gain on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 1,056 1,359 2,415

Other comprehensive income 1,056 1,359 2,425

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 	 6,410 (1,359) 5,051

Earnings per share

   - Basic and diluted (in cents) 4.23 - 3.34

The above restatement did not result in a change to the total comprehensive income.

The error has no effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015. Accordingly,
management did not present an additional consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning of the
earliest comparative period, being 1 January 2015.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

121

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 16 March 2017